Perf. based payments (non-cash) 4.9 (4.9)

Total fee savings (incl. performance fee) 54.2 (27.2) (4.7) 22.3
Total internalised cost (incl. LTIPs) 27.2 (8.9) (4.7) 13.6

Internalisation savings 27.0 (18.3) – 8.7

Source: Management

GOODMAN PROPERTY TRUST | NOTICE OF SPECIAL MEETING | 26 FEBRUARY 202464

SC
HE

DU
LE

 3INDEPENDENT APPRAISAL REPORT
— continued

The impact of Proposed Internalisation on various financial metrics in FY24 is shown in the table below,
where for illustrative purposes we compare the Trust’s financial performance with the pro forma outcome
assuming the Proposed Internalisation occurred at the beginning of that financial year. We have assumed
that the net $199.3 million termination payment is fully tax deductible and new Units are issued at
$2.14, being the 5-day VWAP ending on 20 February 2024. We have assumed that the benefit of the
tax deduction is immediate and results in all of the tax saving being on settlement, reducing GMT’s debt
levels (reflected in the reduced interest cost in the table below presented in the ‘Tax deduction’ column).

Table 15

GMT PROPOSED INTERNALISATION FINANCIAL IMPACT

$m
FY24

FORECAST INTERNALISATION
TAX

DEDUCTION
PRO FORMA

FY24

Operating earnings before tax 135.2 8.7 4.6 148.5
Tax expense (17.0) (2.6) (1.3) (20.9)

Operating earnings 118. 1 6.1 3.3 127.6
Capitalised borrowing costs – land (5.0) – – (5.0)
Maintenance capex (4.2) – – (4.2)
Capitalised management fees – land (0.4) 0.4 – –
Straightlining (4.6) – – (4.6)

Cash earnings 103.9 6.6 3.3 113.8
Adj – cap borr/mgmt land 5.4 (0.4) – 5.0
Adj – amort of incentives / costs 11.2 (0.4) – 10.7
Adj – incentives / costs paid (23.4) 2.8 – (20.6)

AFFO earnings 97.1 8.5 3.3 109.0

Units on issue 1 1,410.1 128.6 – 1,538.8

Operating earnings per unit 8.4 8.3
Cash operating earning per unit 7.4 7.4
AFFO earnings per unit 6.9 7.1

Operating earnings per unit accretion - 1.0%
Cash operating earning per unit accretion 0.4%
AFFO earnings per unit 2.8%

1  The pro forma FY24 operating earnings, cash earnings, and AFFO earnings per unit would be higher if the increased units
on issue under internalisation are adjusted downward for the performance fee that would not be payable if internalised.

Source: Management

GMT’s distributions are set based on cash operating earnings (GMT has a target of 80% - 90% of cash
operating earnings for setting distributions). Analysts and investors generally focus on distributions,